LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND DATA PROTECTION POLICY FOR THE PROMOTION:

"Everything Counts" Promotion

1. ORGANISER

Endesa Energía, S.A.U. (hereinafter "The Organiser" or "Endesa Energía"), with address at Calle Ribera del Loira 60, 28042 Madrid, and Tax ID A81948077, is the organiser of the "**Everything Counts"** promotion (hereinafter "the Promotion"), which will be governed by the following legal terms and conditions (hereinafter, "the Legal Terms and Conditions"), which will be available on <u>www.endesa.com/es/promociones-ganadores</u>.

2. AIM OF THE PROMOTION

The aim of the Promotion is to encourage customers to contract new Endesa Energía products and services with the electricity tariffs for supplies with access tariff 2.0 TD (contracted power of up to 15 kW) during the Period of Validity.

3. PERIOD OF VALIDITY

The period for participation in the Promotion (the "Period of Validity") will begin on 7 September 2023 at 00:01 (Spanish mainland time) and will end on 4 February 2024 at 23:59 (Spanish mainland time).

4. TERRITORIAL SCOPE

This Promotion will be valid for supply points located in the Spanish territory, excluding Ceuta and Melilla.

5. LEGAL BASIS TO PARTICIPATE

This Promotion is aimed at any natural person over the age of 18 or legal entity signing new electricity supply contracts with Endesa Energía, who acts as the supplier at one of the tariffs described below. A new contract is a contract that comes from any retailer other than Endesa Energía, as well as new contracts signed directly with Endesa Energía.

The Promotion includes Endesa Energía's following tariffs:

- Deregulated tariff.
- Tempo Happy tariff.
- One tariff (1 and 3 time bands).

The holders of the new contracts are the "Participants" of this Promotion.

6. DEPOSIT AND ACCESSIBILITY

These Legal Terms and Conditions will be published and accessible to all Participants and the general public on: <u>www.endesa.com/es/promociones-ganadores</u>.

7. INCENTIVES

A 20% discount over the base price for the energy term (electricity consumption) will be offered indefinitely, from the date the contract is signed, until its completion.

8.- ACCEPTANCE OF THE LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

By participating in the Promotion, the Participant accepts the Legal Terms and Conditions. The Participant accepts that the Organiser may postpone, shorten, extend, modify, cancel or suspend the Promotion if necessary, without this implying any liability for the Organiser, which will notify such changes as soon as possible on the website: <u>www.endesa.com/es/promociones-ganadores</u>.

The Organiser is authorised to resolve any unforeseen contingency in these Legal Terms and Conditions, and to interpret it, without prejudice to the provisions in these Terms and Conditions in case of dispute.

9. APPLICABLE LAW AND JURISDICTION

These terms and conditions are governed by Spanish law and both the Participants and the Organiser expressly submit to the jurisdiction and competence of the Courts of the city of Madrid for the resolution of any dispute that may arise regarding the interpretation and/or application of these Terms and Conditions, notwithstanding any other jurisdiction to which they may be entitled by law.

10. TAXES

The prices applied in bills will be subject to the tax regulations currently in force and applicable at the time they accrue.

11. PROCESSING PERSONAL DATA

Taking into account that, in order to participate in this Promotion, the interested parties must sign up for one of the Endesa Energía services indicated above, Participants'

Personal Data shall be processed in accordance with the provisions in the data protection clause of the general conditions in their contract.